

72335-1

72335-1  
ORIGINAL

No. 72335-9-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

JOHN R. GIBBONS, DEC'D,

Appellant,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY,

and

THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, THE BOEING COMPANY**

---

PRATT, DAY & STRATTON, PLLC

Gibby M. Stratton, # 15423  
Eric J. Jensen, # 43265  
Attorneys for Respondent, The Boeing  
Company

**Pratt Day & Stratton, PLLC**  
2102 N. Pearl Street, Suite 106  
Tacoma, Washington 98406  
(253) 573-1441

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
FEB 19 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....5

**D. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....5

**E. ARGUMENT**.....8

    1. THE DOCTRINE OF “LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION” HAS NO IMPACT ON THIS CASE.....8

    2. SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING MRS. GIBBONS’ ENTITLEMENT TO WIDOW’S BENEFITS UNDER RCW 51.32.050(2) IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING MRS. GIBBONS’ POSITION THAT THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT “CONCERNING MR. GIBBONS’ DEATH AND HIS INDUSTRIAL INJURY.”.....9

    3. SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING MRS. GIBBONS’ ENTITLEMENT TO WIDOW’S BENEFITS UNDER RCW 51.32.067(1) IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING MRS. GIBBONS’ POSITION THAT THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT “CONCERNING MR. GIBBONS’ EMPLOYABILITY AND THE NATURE OF HIS DISABILITY AT THE TIME OF HIS DEATH ON AUGUST 1, 2005.”.....11

    4. MRS. GIBBONS’ RELIANCE ON *MASON V. GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP.* IS MISPLACED AS MRS. GIBBONS IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEATH BENEFITS UNDER RCW 51.32.050.....13

        a. *Because Mason does not apply to RCW 51.32.067 and this Court has previously decided that Mr. Gibbons was a voluntarily retired worker, Mrs. Gibbons cannot receive benefits under RCW 51.32.067*.....15

    5. MRS. GIBBONS’ ARGUMENTS REGARDING “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” ARE INAPPLICABLE IN A CASE RESOLVED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ARE FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTABLE.....17

    6. MRS. GIBBONS’ APPLICATION FOR BENEFITS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE A DEPARTMENT ORDER DENYING MRS. GIBBONS’ APPLICATION FOR THOSE BENEFITS WAS NOT TIMELY APPEALED, AND THAT DENIAL IS NOW *RES JUDICATA*.....20

        a. *The June 26, 2008 Department order denying Ms. Gibbons’ application for death benefits was not a ministerial order*.....21

        b. *The August 31, 2011 Department order reversing the June 26, 2008 order, and all subsequent orders, had no legal effect on the*

<i>Department's decision denying Ms. Gibbons' application for benefits. ....</i>	<i>25</i>
<b>F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>.....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009) .	7, 10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2552, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	6
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	10
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	6
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. City of Kirkland</i> , 84 Wn.2d 25, 523 P.2d 1181 (1974) .....	21
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949)..	8
<i>Fisher v. Aldi Tire, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 902, 902 P.2d 166 (1995).....	5, 9, 18, 19
<i>Gibbons v. The Boeing Company</i> , 107 Wn.App. 1029 (2001) amended on denial of reconsideration (Sept. 6, 2001) .....	1, 16, 19
<i>Gibbons v. The Boeing Company</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1035 (2002).....	16
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	6
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comm'ty Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18, 27, 851 P.2d 689, review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1010, 863 P.2d 72 (1993).....	5
<i>In re: Betty Wilson</i> , BIIA Dec., 02 21517 (2004).....	25
<i>In re: Jason S. Honsowetz</i> , BIIA Dec. 08 18940 (2009) .....	22
<i>In re: John H. Simon</i> , Dckt. No. 05 19649 (Jan. 17, 2007) .....	23
<i>In re: Kenneth E. Osborne</i> , BIIA Dec., 69,846 (1986).....	26
<i>In re: Lowrey Pugh</i> , BIIA Dec., 86 2693 (1989).....	12
<i>In re: Randy M. Jundul</i> , BIIA Dec., 98 21118 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>In re: Rick C. Yost, Sr.</i> , BIIA Dec., 01 24199 (2003).....	21
<i>In re: Steven W. Carrell</i> , BIIA Dec., 99 11430 (1999).....	22, 24
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 704, 910 P.2d 1325 (1996).....	20
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	21
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992) .	7

<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	20, 25, 26
<i>Mason v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 859, 271 P.3d 381 (2012)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011)	21
<i>Porter v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 51 Wn. 2d 634, 320 P.2d 1099 (1958)	10
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir.1987)	6
<i>Wells v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 135, 15 P.3d 652 (2001)	21
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	6, 7

**Statutes**

RCW 51.32.050	1, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 28
RCW 51.32.060	14, 15, 16
RCW 51.32.067	1, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 28
RCW 51.32.090	14, 15
RCW 51.32.180	15
RCW 51.52.050	21, 23
RCW 51.52.060	20, 26

**Regulations**

WAC 296-14-100	16, 19
----------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

CR 56(e)	6
